※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※ ※
※ ※
※ ※
※ ※
※  ※
※ ※
※ ※
※ ※

    THIS SPECIFICATION FOR APPROVE RELATES TO METAL FILM FIXED RESISTORS
MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL PARTS’ SPECIFICATION.
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION:
    THE TYPE DESIGNATION SHALL BE IN THE FOLLOWING FORM:
(EX.)
           MF           1/2W                 F                      10Ω
         TYPE          STYLE          RESISTANCE             NORMINAL
                                         TOLERANCE            RESISTANCE
3.  RATINGS:
    RATINGS SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE TABLE 1
TABLE 1
TYPE 0.4WSS
1/4WS
1/8W
1/6W
1/2WSS
0.6WS 1/4W 1/2WS
1/2W 1W 2W 3W
RATED POWER 0.4W
1/4W
1/8W
1/6W
1/2W
0.6W 1/4W 1/2W
1/2W 1W 2W 3W
MAX. WORKING VOLTAGE 200V 250V 350V 500V
MAX. OVERLOAD
VOLTAGE 400V 500V 700V 1000V
DIELECTRIC
WITHSTANDING VOLTAGE 200V 400V 250V 500V 700V 1000V
RESISTANCE RANGE 10Ω --- 1MΩ 51.1Ω – 1MΩ
RATED AMBIENT TEMP. 70℃
OPERATING TEMP. RANGE -55℃ --- +155℃
RESISTANCE TOLERANCE ±1%
3.1 POWER RATING:
    RESISTORS SHALL HAVE A POWER RATING BASED ON CONTINUOUS FULL LOAD
OPERATION AT AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF 70°C. FOR TEMPERATURE IN EXCESS OF
70°C, THE LOAD SHALL BE DERATED AS SHOWN IN THE FIGURE 1.
3.2 VOLTAGE RATING:
    RESISTORS SHALL HAVE A RATED DIRECT-CURRENT (DC) CONTINUOUS WORKING
VOLTAGE OR AN APPROXIMATE SINE-WAVE ROOT-MEAN-SQUARE (RMS)
ALTERNATING-CURRENT (AC) CONTINUOUS WORKING VOLTAGE AT COMMERCIAL-LINE
FREQUENCY AND WAVEFORM CORRESPONDING TO THE POWER RATING, AS DETERMINED
FROM THE FOLLOWING FORMULA:
RCWV  = √  P × R
WHERE: RCWV = RATED DC OR RMS AC CONTINUOUS WORKING VOLTAGE AT
           COMMERCIAL-LINE FREQUENCY AND WAVEFORM (VOLT.)
       P = POWER RATING (WATT.)
       R= NOMINAL RESISTANCE (OHM)
 - 2 -
METAL FILM FIXED RESISTORS
    IN NO CASE SHALL THE RATED DC OR RMS AC CONTINUOUS WORKING VOLTAGE BE
GREATER THAN THE APPLICABLE MAXIMUM VALUE.
FIGURE 1
3.3 NOMINAL RESISTANCE:
EFFECTIVE FIGURES OF NOMINAL RESISTANCE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH E-96
SERIES, AND RESISTANCE TOLERANCE SHALL BE SHOWN BY TABLE 1.
4.  CONSTRUCTION:
NO. NAME MATERIAL
1 BASIC BODY ROD TYPE CERAMICS
2 RESISTOR METAL FILM
3 END CAP STEEL (TIN PLATED IRON SURFACE)
4 LEAD WIRE ANNEALED COPPER WIRE
(ELECTROSOLDER PLATED SURFACE)
5 JOINT BY WELDING
6 COATING
INSULATED RESIN
(NORMAL SIZE; 1/2WS): BLUE
(SMALL SIZE): LIGHT GREEN
0.4WSS: DEEP GREEN
7 COLOR CODE EPOXY RESIN
 - 3 -
METAL FILM FIXED RESISTORS
5.  CHARACTERISTIC:

MF 3W 100PCS 140 80 240 1,000PCS
 - 10 -
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
EXPLANATION OF PART NUMBER SYSTEM
(METAL FILM FIXED RESISTORS)
  ORDERING PROCEDURE (EXAMPLE: MF 1/2W 1% 100Ω T/B-1000):
0R 0 W 2 F 1 0 0 A 1 0M F
PRODUCT TYPE:
MFR=METAL
FILM FIXED
RESISTORS
WATTAGE:
NORMAL SIZE:
W8=1/8W
W6=1/6W
W4=1/4W
W2=1/2W
1W=1W
2W=2W
3W=3W
SMALL SIZE:
S4=1/4WS
S2=1/2WS
06=0.6WS
SUPER SMALL
SIZE:
04=0.4WSS
U2=1/2WSS
RESISTANCE VALUE:
E-24 SERIES VALUE (2%&5%
TOL.): THE 1
st
 DIGIT IS
“0＂, THE 2
nd
 &3
rd
 DIGITS
ARE FOR THE SIGNIFICANT
FIGURES OF THE
RESISTANCE AND THE 4
th
INDICATE THE NUMBERS OF
ZEROS FOLLOWING;
E-96 SERIES VALUE (1%
TOL.): THE 1
st
 TO 3
rd
DIGITS ARE FOR THE
SIGNIFICANT FIGURES OF
THE RESISTANCE AND 4
th
DIGIT DENOTES NUMBER OF
ZEROS FOLLOWING.
PACKING
QUANTITY: